
 

 
VARADERO XL1000V HUGGER 

 
PART # 071240 

 

Fitting kit: 

2 x M6 x 20mm allen bolt  CBOL2165 

2 x M6 x 16mm allen bolt  CBOL0251 

4 x M6 plastic washer   CWAS0221 

 

 

Fitting instructions: 

 

In order to fit this hugger it is necessary to remove the rear wheel. 

 

Remove the chain guard. 

 

Remove the bolts from the two aluminium brake hose clips, leaving the clips in 

place as the hugger slides over these. 

 

Do not tighten fasteners fully in the first instance 

 

Position the hugger, secure on the original chain guard mounts using two m6 x 

16mm bolts and washers, and over the brake hose clips (retaining the clips) using 

the M6 x 20mm bolts and washers.  

Refit the wheel and check hugger alignment before finally tightening fasteners. 

 

Please note: check hugger alignment and fasteners periodically. 

 


